



MONITORING COMMITTEE

under Interreg VI-A IPA Bulgaria Serbia 2021-2027 Programme
Written procedure No.10, initiated 13.01.2025

1. Description:

The Written procedure for approval of documents related to Corrigendum of the Application package for pre-defined applicant under restricted Call for Governance Project Proposal under Priority 2 "Integrated development of the border region" (Guidelines, Annex 1) and the Annual Technical Assistance Plan for 2025 was initiated by the Deputy Minister of Regional Development and Public Works and Cochair of the MC on 13.01.2025.

In preparing the application form for the restricted Call for Governance Project Proposal, it was necessary to clarify the eligibility period for expenditures and update the deadline for submissions in the Guidelines for applicants. The deadline was extended to 28 February 2025, and corresponding corrections were made to both the guidelines and the Project Partnership Agreement to ensure consistency.

The Annual Technical Assistance Plan for 2025, developed by the Managing Authority in cooperation with the National Authority, outlines Programme activities for smooth implementation, detailing tasks for the MA, NA, and Joint Secretariat supported by TA funds.

The official letter No 99-00-2-11/13.01.2025 was sent to the MC members by e-mail for review and approval.

The MC members were given **7 (seven) working days** to send their approval or comments on the proposed documents. No comments were received within the set deadline.

2. Decisions:

Decision 1:

- 1. The Monitoring Committee approves the Corrigendum of the Application package for pre-defined applicant under restricted Call for Governance Project Proposal under Priority 2 "Integrated development of the cross-border region" (Guidelines, Annex 1)
- 2. The Monitoring Committee approves the Annual Technical Assistance Plan for 2025.

The hereby decision enter into force on 23^h January 2025 – the date following the deadline for submission of comments from the MC.

3. Attachments:

- 1. Corrigendum of the Application package for pre-defined applicant under restricted Call for Governance Project Proposal under Priority 2 "Integrated development of the cross-border region" (Guidelines, Annex 1);
- 2. Annual Technical Assistance Plan for 2025.

Signatures:	
for BULGARIA:	for SERBIA:
Ms. YURA YORDANOVA-VITANOVA	Ms. SANDA ŠIMIĆ
Deputy Minister of Regional Development and Public Works	Acting Assistant Minister Ministry of European Integration, Republic of Serbia